to reduce salaries shall apply to all positions and to all salaries, whether fixed by law or otherwise, and whether such salaries are paid from state appropriations, fees, special funds or otherwise, hereby suspending and repealing all laws in conflict with this section.

In all cases where such state departments and activities are subject to the provisions of Chapter 426, Laws 1925, all such reductions in salary shall be approved by the Commission of Administration and Finance, and such state departments and activities shall continue subject to the provisions of said Chapter 426, Laws 1925.

Sec. 13. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 22, 1933.

#### CHAPTER 427-S. F. No. 1747

An act to appropriate money for the payment of claims against the State of Minnesota; to provide for tax and other refundments; to provide for the reimbursement and compensation of certain employees of the state having claims for personal injuries sustained or for loss or damage of property incurred while engaged in the performance of their duties and for the relief of dependents of certain employees of the State for the death of such employees while engaged in the performance of their duties; to provide for the reimbursement and compensation of persons for injuries sustained or for loss or damage to property by certain employees of the State while engaged in the performance of their duties; and by inmates of state institutions; and for relief of dependents of certain employees of the State while engaged in the performance of their duties; to provide for payments to certain persons for services performed to the State; to authorize the State Auditor to cancel certain land and other contracts heretofore entered into by certain persons with the State and to credit payments heretofore made upon other purchases or to refund the same; to reimburse certain persons for deeds to certain land erroneously conveyed by the State; to authorize the Auditor to credit on certain land contracts the value of improvements found not to be on said land; to provide money for carrying on certain State activities as authorized

by law; to authorize and direct certain claims to be paid out of the game and fish department funds; to authorize and direct certain claims to be paid out of the Rural Credits Department Funds and for other purposes, out of other funds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for miscellaneous claims.—The sums hereinafter named or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the State Treasury not otherwise appropriated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act to be available for the year ending June 30, 1934, unless otherwise specified.

| Sec. 2. To reimburse the Mower County Poultry<br>Association of Grand Meadow, Minnesota, covering state<br>aid for premiums paid in their show held August 18th to<br>21st, 1930                                                                     | \$209.00 |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| Sec. 3. To reimburse the Farmers' Union Telephone<br>Company of Crookston, Minnesota, for overpayment of<br>gross earnings taxes for the years 1927 to 1930 inclusive,<br>as per order of the Minnesota Tax Commission dated<br>June 16th, 1932      | 42.24    |
| Sec. 4. To reimburse the estate of Marie J. Sethney<br>sometimes known as Johanna Marie Sethney, Deceased,<br>for inheritance tax paid in said estate, as per order of<br>the Probate Court of Norman County, on December 14th,<br>1931              | 3.66     |
| Sec. 5. To reimburse the Deer Creek Telephone<br>Company of Spring Valley, Minnesota, for overpayment<br>of gross earnings taxes for the years 1926, 1927 and<br>1928, as per certificate of the Minnesota Tax Commis-<br>sion, dated Feb. 5th, 1930 | 48.56    |
| Sec. 6. To reimburse the Village of Federal Dam,<br>Cass County, for overpayment of interest upon their loan<br>from the state, January 22, 1932                                                                                                     | 53.63    |
| Sec. 7. To reimburse the estate of Charles H. Mer-<br>ritt, Deceased, of St. Louis County, for overpayment of<br>inheritance tax in said estate, as per order of the Probate<br>Court, dated September 16, 1932                                      | 4.91     |
| Earth <sup>1</sup> County, for overpayment of interest upon their<br>loan from the state on July 7, 1917                                                                                                                                             | 50,32    |

[Chap.

| 3.55      | Sec. 9. To reimburse Chas. L. Morrill of Motley,<br>Minnesota, for overpayment of interest upon Lot 4 of<br>Sec. 6-132-31                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |
|-----------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 2,773.17  | Sec. 10. To reimburse Catherine McLeod in the es-<br>cheated estate of Murdoch McLeod, deceased, as per<br>order of the District Court of St. Louis County, dated<br>December 20, 1932                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          |
| 500.00    | Sec. 11. To reimburse Consolidated School District<br>No. 1 Clearwater County, for duplicate payment of Bond<br>No. 5, July 7th, 1931. The State Auditor is hereby au-<br>thorized to issue his warrant upon the funds held by the<br>state treasurer in the Permanent School Fund, in the<br>amount of                                                                                                                         |
| 90.00     | Sec. 12. To reimburse Anna Olson of Litchfield,<br>Minnesota, for payment of inheritance tax in the matter<br>of the estate of Lewis A. Olson, Deceased, as per certifi-<br>cate of the Probate Court, dated August 20, 1932                                                                                                                                                                                                    |
| 14,577.50 | Sec. 13. To reimburse Mahnomen County on account<br>of loss sustained, through the payments which said county<br>made to the State of Minnesota, for monies collected for<br>the state which were lost through the closing of certain<br>banks, provided, that the money hereby appropriated is<br>made available to the State Auditor in adjusting future<br>amounts due the State of Minnesota from the County<br>of Mahnomen |
| 2,610.73  | Sec. 14. To reimburse Patrick, John, Charles and<br>Mary Tierney for money deposited with the State on<br>August 29, 1930, in the estate of Thomas Tierney, De-<br>ceased, as per order of the Judge of District Court, Hen-<br>nepin County, dated March 16, 1933                                                                                                                                                              |
| 4,671.13  | Sec. 15. To reimburse the heirs of William Mc-<br>Donald, Deceased of St. Louis County, for money de-<br>posited with the state on February 6, 1931, as per order<br>of the District Court of St. Louis County, dated Febru-<br>ary 4, 1933                                                                                                                                                                                     |
| 12.63     | Sec. 16. To reimburse Matt Nara, 515-4th Avenue,<br>Hibbing, Minnesota, for overpayment in the purchase of<br>dead and down timber upon land in Sec. 10-56-19                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |
|           | Sec. 17. To reimburse R. R. Bailey of Virginia,<br>Minnesota, for overpayment upon timber taken from Sec.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       |

| 820                                                                          | SESSION LAWS                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | [Chap.             |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|
| deputy Surveyor Genera                                                       | in over-scale on the part of a<br>al, as per findings of R. A. Hunt,<br>f Timber                                                                                                                                                          | 820.64             |
| land, Deceased, of Hou<br>paid under Chapter 255<br>declared unconstitutiona | urse the estate of Haakon E. Kie-<br>iston County, for inheritance tax<br>5, Laws of 1901, which law was<br>1. The present heirs to be deter-<br>Court of Houston County                                                                  | 131.20             |
| and Lynn Redding for<br>of Harry Ramsdell, D                                 | rse Pearl Robinson, Ione Taylor<br>inheritance tax paid in the estate<br>beceased, as per findings of the<br>, Houston County, dated January                                                                                              | 128.67             |
| also known as Anna                                                           | rse the estate of Johanna Murphy,<br>Murphy, Deceased, of Winona<br>at of inheritance tax on Novem-                                                                                                                                       | 1.24               |
| bounty paid in 1905, upo                                                     | urse Clearwater County for wolf<br>on which State Auditor's Warrant<br>ch 16, 1905, and never presented                                                                                                                                   | <b>.</b><br>105.00 |
| Scott County, for over                                                       | rrse Alice Sharkey of Shakopee,<br>payment of inheritance tax paid<br>J. Sharkey, Deceased                                                                                                                                                | 42.72              |
| grade, Minnesota, for in<br>of Peter A. Knutson,                             | irse Mrs. Oline Knutson of Bel-<br>heritance taxes paid in the estate<br>Deceased, of Kandiyohi County,<br>the Probate Court of Kandiyohi                                                                                                 | 96.22              |
| upon the SW¼NE¼<br>having been heretofore j<br>of Minnesota under a m        | e Auditor is hereby directed to<br>00 principal and \$76.11 interest<br>of Sec. 36-51-21; said amounts<br>paid by Nels Nelson to the State<br>listake of fact upon Lot 1 of Sec.<br>e Auditor is hereby directed to<br>ificate No. 59723. |                    |
| Sec. 25. To reimbur filing fee erroneously pa                                | rse J. A. Cashel, Worthington, for .<br>id the Secretary of State                                                                                                                                                                         | 20.00              |
| Sec. 26. To reimbu<br>for filing fee erroneous                               | rse Harold Knutson, St. Cloud,<br>ly paid the Secretary of State.                                                                                                                                                                         | 20.00              |

| OF | MINNESOTA | FOR | 1933 |
|----|-----------|-----|------|
|----|-----------|-----|------|

| Sec. 27. To reimburse C. J. Oiseth, Kasson, for iling fee erroneously paid the Secretary of State                                                                                                                                                   | 20.00    |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| Sec. 28. To reimburse Wm. A. Pittenger, for filing ee erroneously paid the Secretary of State                                                                                                                                                       | 20.00    |
| Sec. 29. To reimburse Milo B. Price, Owatonna, or filing fee erroneously paid the Secretary of State                                                                                                                                                | 20.00    |
| Sec. 30. To reimburse Conrad G. Selvig, Crookston, or filing fee erroneously paid the Secretary of State.                                                                                                                                           | 20.00    |
| Sec. 31. To reimburse Wm. Stradtman, Mankato, for iling fee erroneously paid the Secretary of State                                                                                                                                                 | 20.00    |
| Sec. 32. To reimburse Benjamin M. Loeffler, Albert<br>Lea, for filing fee erroneously paid the Secretary of<br>State                                                                                                                                | 50.00    |
| Sec. 33. To reimburse Truman Pierson, Minneapolis, or filing fee erroneously paid the Secretary of State                                                                                                                                            | 50.00    |
| Sec. 34. To reimburse William H. and John E. Con-<br>idine of Winona, for filing fee erroneously paid the Rail-<br>oad and Warehouse Commission                                                                                                     | 50.00    |
| Sec. 35. To reimburse Olena Ruble for overpayment<br>f inheritance tax in the estate of C. E. Ruble, Deceased,<br>f Kandiyohi County, as per findings of the Probate<br>Court, dated April 13, 1933                                                 | 21.64    |
| Sec. 36. To reimburse Nels Sundby, in refundment<br>f license fee for an employment agency erroneously paid<br>ne Industrial Commission                                                                                                             | 45.00    |
| Sec. 37. To reimburse Minnesota By-Product Coke<br>company, in refundment of weighing fees erroneously<br>ssessed and paid by it, said reimbursement to be paid<br>ut of the State Grain Inspection Fund of the Railroad<br>nd Warehouse Commission | 1,000.00 |
| Sec. 38. To reimburse Cities Service Oil Company<br>or payment of excessive franchise fee                                                                                                                                                           | 345.00   |
| Sec. 39. To reimburse Elvin Hanson for damages by<br>re to certain lands leased by him to the State of Min-<br>esota for use as a rifle range by Company "C" 135th<br>Infantry                                                                      | 175.00   |
| Sec. 40. To reimburse Hamre-Hogenson Holding<br>ompany, in full settlement for principal and taxes and                                                                                                                                              |          |

.

interest upon the S½SW¼ of Sec. 6; SW¼SE¼ of Sec. 8 and SW<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>SW<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> of Sec. 18, all in township 143, Range 36, Clearwater County, upon formal surrender to the State Auditor of the land certificates covering the above described tracts of land located in Itasca State Park, as per order of Hon. Bert Fesler, Judge of the Distı

| trict Court, St. Louis County, dated December 10, 1931.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 1,000.00         |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------|
| Sec. 41. To reimburse the estate of Mary L. Austin,<br>Deceased, Freeborn County for overpayment of inheri-<br>tance tax in said estate, as per order of the Judge of<br>Probate Court, dated March 23, 1933                                                                                    | 54.00            |
| Sec. 42. To compensate Arnold Erickson for ex-<br>penitures for hospital and medical attention incurred as a<br>result of an injury sustained while in the military service<br>of the state, said payment to be in full                                                                         | 325.00           |
| Sec. 43. To compensate Elias B. Bjorklund for doc-<br>tor and hospital bills incurred in behalf of his minor son,<br>Harold Bjorklund, for personal injuries sustained during<br>the month of September 1931, at the Military Camp of<br>the National Guard at Little Falls, said payment to be |                  |
| in full                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 504.50<br>450.00 |
| Sec. 45. To compensate John E. Olson for hospital<br>and medical expenses as a result of an injury sustained<br>by him while employed in caring for horses at Camp<br>Ripley, Minnesota                                                                                                         | 259.00           |
| Sec. 46. To compensate James Green for injuries<br>sustained by him while in the performance of his duties<br>as an employe of the Commissioner of Forestry and<br>Fire Prevention while fighting forest fires on June 7,<br>1924, and to reimburse him for medical expenses in-<br>curred      | 1,000.00         |
| Sec. 47. To reimburse Freedolph Peterson for motor<br>truck taken over by the Military Department, payment<br>to be made only when said Freedolph Peterson shall de-<br>liver said truck to the Military Department accompanied                                                                 | `                |

822

[Chap.

### OF MINNESOTA FOR 1933

427]

| by papers satisfactory to the Adjutant General vesting<br>complete title to said truck in the Military Department of<br>the State of Minnesota                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | 532.00   |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| Sec. 48. To reimburse Governor Floyd B. Olson's personal expense fund for moneys expended therefrom in connection with loans secured for the State of Minnesota and its subdivisions from the Reconstruction Finance Corporation                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | 3,486.20 |
| Sec. 49. To reimburse B. O. Vogel in refundment<br>for license fee erroneously paid Railroad and Warehouse<br>Commission                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | 50.00    |
| Sec. 50. To compensate Henry Rines for services<br>rendered as secretary of the State Building Commission<br>from March 23, 1931, to January 6, 1933                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 3,500.00 |
| Sec. 52. To reimburse the Elk Laundry Co. for damages to one of its trucks through the negligence of an employe of the Minnesota State Agricultural School                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | 420.70   |
| Sec. 53. To reimburse J. Patrick McGill for expenses<br>incurred by him in his official duties as a member of<br>the Board of Barber Examiners                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | 144.70   |
| Sec. 54. The State Auditor is hereby directed to<br>credit the sum of \$512.00, principal, and \$1445.67, interest,<br>heretofore paid by Florence W. Ramaley to the State<br>of Minnesota under a mistake of fact upon the pur-<br>chase price of the following described lands situated in<br>Roseau County, Minnesota, which were purchased by him<br>from the State of Minnesota : eight (8) forty (40) acre<br>tracts in Section 17, Township 162, of Range 38. That<br>said amount be so credited upon the purchase price and<br>extended interest of any other lands that may be pur-<br>chased by him from the State of Minnesota within two<br>years from the passage of this act. The State Auditor<br>is hereby authorized and directed to cancel the certificates<br>of the sale of said lands upon the surrender of the same<br>by the said Florence W. Ramaley, or the reconveyance<br>to the State by him, or his assigns, of their interest in<br>said lands. | ۰<br>۱   |

 823

[Chap.

| Sec. 56. To reimburse James W. Roach in refund-<br>ment of license fee erroneously paid the Railroad and<br>Warehouse Commission                                                                                                                                                  | 50.00    |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| Sec. 57. To reimburse Johnson Bros. Concrete Block<br>& Construction Company for excavation work done on<br>the Duluth Normal School for which work payment has                                                                                                                   | <i>.</i> |
| not been received '                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | 722.00   |
| Sec. 58. To reimburse William Selby for extra labor<br>and material furnished in the construction of the State<br>Arsenal at Camp Ripley, Little Falls                                                                                                                            | 1,094.00 |
| Sec. 59. To reimburse John T. Eddleston for medical attention and time lost as a result of an injury sustained while in the military service of the state                                                                                                                         | 160.18   |
| Sec. 60. To the Industrial Commission for compensa-<br>tion to Gust Smith for the loss of an arm and other<br>personal injuries sustained by him while an inmate of the<br>Minnesota State Prison at Stillwater, said payment to<br>be in full                                    | 2,400.00 |
| Said sum, however, to be paid by the Industrial<br>Commission as follows: \$250.00 cash and the balance at<br>the rate of \$30.00 per month until said appropriation is<br>exhausted.                                                                                             |          |
| Sec. 61. To reimburse Loidolt Brothers for damages<br>sustained through the negligent operation of an aeroplane<br>by officers of the Minnesota National Guard                                                                                                                    | 62.75    |
| Sec. 62. To reimburse George A. Becker to be used<br>by him to pay labor employed to extinguish a fire in<br>Minden Town, Benton County, during September and<br>October, 1931, said amount to be paid out of the fire<br>fighting fund of the Division of Forestry and Fire Pre- | · ·      |
| vention of the Department of Conservation                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 113.60   |
| Sec. 63. To reimburse the Town of St. Wendel,<br>Stearns County, for moneys expended by it in the ex-<br>termination of grasshoppers during the summer of 1932.                                                                                                                   | 580.66   |
| Sec. 64. To reimburse C. G. Lofgren for personal<br>property lost in a fire in a caretaker's cabin at Scenic<br>State Park, July 31, 1932                                                                                                                                         | 200.00   |
| Sec. 65. To reimburse Perry R. Smith for loss of time and medical treatment as a result of an injury sustained by him while fighting fire                                                                                                                                         | 173.00   |

| ١                                                                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |            |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------|
| 427]                                                                | OF MINNESOTA FOR 1933                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | 825        |
| Sec. 66.<br>expense in                                              | . To reimburse Claude Lathrop for labor and fighting forest fires at Kimberley in 1918                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | 52.70      |
| money paie                                                          | 7. To reimburse George Duggins Smith for<br>d by him for sewer assessments benefitting<br>wned by the State of Minnesota                                                                                                                                                                                                  | 233.56     |
| Sec. 68<br>death of a                                               | 3. To reimburse Mrs. H. Engelkes for the bull condemned on account of tuberculosis                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | 40.00      |
| tor of Kan<br>money whi<br>and fish lic<br>cember 28,<br>ment to be | To reimburse G. G. Billstrom, County Audi-<br>nabec County, for the loss of certain sums of<br>ich was collected by such auditor from game<br>censes and while in his possession and on De-<br>, 1931, was lost by robbery, such reimburse-<br>paid out of the funds of the Game and Fish<br>it of the State of Minnesota | 240.75     |
| of license                                                          | b. To reimburse Richard Chase in refundment<br>fee erroneously paid to the State Railroad and<br>e Commission                                                                                                                                                                                                             | 50,00      |
| medical ex<br>of a parol<br>Sauk Cent                               | · .                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | 83.45      |
| Minneapoli                                                          | 2. To reimburse H. S. Cleveland Company of<br>is for damages to merchandise on account of<br>ts from a rifle range of the 135th infantry                                                                                                                                                                                  | 170.75     |
| pany of '                                                           | 3. To reimburse the Danish Publishing Com-<br>Tyler for publishing proposed constitutional<br>ts submitted at the 1932 election                                                                                                                                                                                           | 48.50      |
| ment of li                                                          | 4. To reimburse John G. Strenge in refund-<br>icense fee erroneously paid the Railroad and<br>e Commission                                                                                                                                                                                                                | 36.00      |
| made by h                                                           | 5. To reimburse A. J. Veigel for expenditures<br>nim in his official capacity as Commissioner of                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 150.00     |
| - State, for                                                        | 6. To reimburse Mike Holm, Secretary of various fees paid into the State Treasury for has not been reimbursed                                                                                                                                                                                                             | • 142.00 · |
| sustained v                                                         | 7. To compensate Joseph Hackl for injuries<br>while an inmate of the St. Cloud Reformatory,<br>ent to be in full settlement                                                                                                                                                                                               | 1,000.00   |

| Sce. 78. To reimburse the Security State Bank, Pine<br>Island, for loss in cashing a check of an escaped inmate<br>of the Hospital for the Insane at Rochester, said reim-<br>bursement to be paid out of the Social Welfare Fund of<br>the State Board of Control                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | 160.76   |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| Sec. 79. To reimburse the Steinert Milling Company<br>of Red Lake Falls for damages sustained on account of<br>the construction of a dam at Clearwater Lake by the<br>Commissioner of Game and Fish, such reimbursement<br>to be paid out of the funds of the State Game and Fish<br>Department                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | 200.00   |
| Sec. 80. To reimburse Lt. Carl E. Anderson for<br>damages to his automobile while in the military service<br>of the State of Minnesota, said payment to be in full<br>settlement                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | 150.00   |
| Sec. 81. To compensate Velma Reinhart and her de-<br>pendent children for the death of the husband and father<br>who was killed while in the military service of the State<br>of Minnesota, to be paid monthly to said widow on the<br>first day of each month on the basis of \$15.00 per week<br>for a total of 167 weeks, for her benefit and the benefit<br>of said children                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | 2,505.00 |
| Provided, that the interest of said widow in the said<br>appropriation and payments shall cease upon her re-<br>marriage and shall not become a part of her estate upon<br>her death; and in either event payment shall thereafter<br>only be made to the duly appointed and qualified guard-<br>ian of said children for the benefit of said children.<br>When there is no person having a beneficial interest in<br>said appropriation and payments as hereinbefore pro-<br>vided, then said payments shall cease, and any moneys<br>hereby appropriated and not paid out shall revert to the<br>state treasury. The adjutant general is hereby charged<br>with the duty of delivering the warrants for payment<br>and ascertaining from time to time to whom and for<br>whose benefit such payments shall be made. |          |
| Sec. 82 To reimburse Roger I. Dell of Fergus Falls                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    |          |

Sec. 82. To reimburse Roger L. Dell of Fergus Falls as payment in full for expenses and compensation as attorney for the Railroad and Warehouse Commission in proceedings instituted in 1931 and 1932, before the Governor, said payment to be made out of the Grain Inspection Fund of the Railroad and Warehouse Commission .....

826

[Chap.

# OF MINNESOTA FOR 1933

| Sec. 83. To reimburse Stephen Singer for costs in-<br>curred in an action brought by the Rural Credits Bureau,<br>said reimbursement to be paid out of the Rural Credit<br>Department Funds                                                                             | 43.61    |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| Sec. 84. To reimburse D. E. Emmons in refund<br>ment of license fee erroneously paid the Railroad and<br>Warehouse Commission                                                                                                                                           | 50.00    |
| Sec. 85. To the estate of John W. Dohm, for costs<br>in District Court and Supreme Court in the case of State<br>of Minnesota versus Dohm                                                                                                                               | 48.10    |
| Sec. 86. To Chauncey C. Colton, attorney for John W. Dohm, for fees and expenses in connection with the case of State of Minnesota versus Dohm                                                                                                                          | 525.00   |
| Sec. 87. To Galen L. Finnegan, for costs, disburse-<br>ments and attorney's fees in connection with the case of<br>State of Minnesota versus Finnegan                                                                                                                   | 650.55   |
| Sec. 88. To compensate Mr. and Mrs. Anton Passe<br>for the loss of their son, John, from injuries sustained<br>while an inmate of the State Training School for boys at<br>Reg Wing, said payment to be in full settlement                                              | 1,350.00 |
| Sec. 89. To compensate Lloyd Pond for personal injuries sustained by him while an inmate of the State Reformatory                                                                                                                                                       | 1,000.00 |
| Said sum, however, to be paid by the Industrial Com-<br>mission to Mrs. Lloyd Pond at the rate of \$30 per month<br>until the sum of \$1,000 has been paid, which amount shall<br>be payment in full settlement.                                                        |          |
| Sec. 90. To reimburse Governor Floyd B. Olson's contingent fund for fees and expenses incurred and paid out in the case of State Ex Rel W. Yale Smiley vs. Mike Holm, Secretary of State, said amount to be paid as follows: \$1,000 for fees and \$994.29 for expenses | 1,994.29 |
| Sec. 91. To reimburse Alfred C. Brown for damages<br>sustained to his crops by wild game on lands located in<br>a game preserve, said payment to be in full settlement<br>and to be paid out of the funds of the Game and Fish<br>Department                            | 1,500.00 |
| , Sec. 92. For medical care and burial expenses incur-<br>red at the illness and death of Olin Detrick, a ward of<br>the Minnesota State Board of Control, to be paid as fol-                                                                                           |          |

Sec. 93. To reimburse Frank Losey in refundment of license fee erroneously paid the Railroad and Warehouse Commission .....

Sec. 94. That on the payment of the sum of \$454.00 on State Mining Lease or Contract Number 527, covering the Southeast Quarter of Sec. 16, Twp. 62, North, of Range 13 West, with interest thereon at six per cent from May 1, 1931, to the date of payment; and upon the payment of the further sum of \$454.00 on State Mining Lease or Contract Number 528 on the Southwest Quarter of said Sec. 16, in Twp. 62, North, of Range 13 West, with interest thereon at six per cent from May 1, 1931; said payments to be made by the owners of record of said Mining Leases or Contracts, or their assigns, at the time of the occurrence of existing defaults thereon, the State Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to issue and to deliver to the owners of each of said Mining Leases or Contracts his certificate or statement evidencing payment of all sums due on each of said Mining Leases or Contracts, and to reinstate each of said Mining Leases or Contracts in the proper records in his office, with the same force and effect as though no default had occurred on either of said Mining Leases or Contracts. Provided, however, that all of the payments, due and unpaid on each of said Mining Leases or Contracts, if no default had occurred thereon, shall be made on or before December 31, 1934.

Sec. 95. That on the payment of the sum that would be legally due upon State Mining Lease or Contract Number 700, covering the Southwest Quarter of Section 36, Township 63, North, of Range 15 West, with interest thereon at six per cent per annum from the date any such payments became due and payable to the date of payment thereof, said payments to be made by the owners of record of said Mining Lease or Contract, or their heirs or assigns, at the time of the taking effect of this act, the State Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to issue and deliver to the owner of said Mining Lease or Contract his certificate or statement evidencing payment of all sums due on said Mining Lease or Contract, and to reinstate said Mining Lease or Contract in the proper records in his office, with the same force and effect as though no default had occurred on said Mining Lease

828

[Chap.

or Contract, provided, however, that all the payments due and unpaid on said Mining Lease or Contract, if no default had occurred thereon, with interest on said unpaid sums, shall be made on or before December 31, 1934.

If it shall be held by the Court or by ruling of the Attorney General that the jurisdiction of said State Auditor over State Mining Leases or Contracts is no longer vested in said State Auditor, but is vested in the Conservation Commission of Minnesota, then the authority and duty herein vested in said State Auditor shall be exercised by said Conservation Commission.

Sec. 96. To reimburse E. F. Benson, for inheritance tax erroneously paid by him in the estate of A. W. Lund, deceased

Sec. 98. To reimburse Dakota Warehouse Company in refundment of license fee erroneously paid the Railroad and Warehouse Commission .....

Approved April 22, 1933.

#### CHAPTER 428-H. F. No. 1911

An act to amend Laws of 1889, Chapter 403, an act establishing a justice court in the City of St. Paul and to provide for the election of the Justice of the Peace thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Justice courts in the city of St. Paul. — That Laws of 1889, Chapter 403, be and the same hereby are amended to read as follows.

1. There is hereby established a justice court in the 6th ward in the city of Saint Paul and county of Ramsey in addition to the other justices of the peace of the city of Saint Paul.

4271

525.00